
 

 

1998 NEINEA Specialty Results 
 

 
NEINEA 1998 Specialty – Puppy Sweepstakes 

June 1998 
Judge Kalen Dumke 
Puppy Dogs 6 - 9 months 

1  (101)  Seafarer’s Jyrki Av Dinor  Owners: Rebecca and Scott Thompson 
 

Puppy Dogs 9 - 12 months 
1 (112)  Vin-Melca’s Norsk Code  Owner: Patricia Trotter 
2 (134)  Norgren Joint Venture  Owners: K & S Silverman 
3 (111)  Hestko’s I’Ken Texas Ranger  Owners: Ken Poindexter & Caren Martino 
 

Puppy Dogs 12 - 18 months 
1  (121)  Thom Thom’s Joker Junior  Owners: Chris & Gayle Thomas 
2  (131)  Fromar’s Good Vibrations  Owners: Caren Martino & Ken Poindexter 
 

Puppy Bitches 6 - 9 months 
1 (203)  Dinor’s That’s My Girl  Owner: Doris Ingles 
2 (201)  Vin-Melca’s Indian Princess  Owners: Kris & Tom Cisco 
 

Puppy Bitches 9 - 12 months 
1 (211)  Wrathwood Kamgaard Kakabeka  Owners: Sally Simmonds & Margaret Mott 
2 (212)  Vin-Melca’s Midnight Sun Kyra  Owners: Sally Prescher & Richard/Barbara Budny 
 

Puppy Bitches 12 - 18 months 
1 (221)  Thom Thom’s Ping-Pong  Owners: Chris & Gayle Thomas 
2 (231)  Fromar’s Surfer Girl  Owners: Caren Martino & Ken Poindexter 
3 (222)  Seacrest’s Eminent Destiny  Owners: Daniel Holst & Claudia Zajicek 
 

Best Puppy in Sweepstakes:    Vin-Melca’s Norsk Code 
Best of Opposite Puppy Sweeps:  Wrathwood Kamgaard Kakabeka 

 
 

 
NEINEA 1998 Specialty – Veteran Sweepstakes 

June 1998 
Judge Patricia Philipp 
Veteran Dogs 7 - 9 years 

1 (304)  CH Tarroma’s Bonner Av Republik  Owners: Jon & Cam LaBree & Maureen Kenton 
 

Veteran Dogs 9 - 11 years 
1 (401)  CH Vikrest Special Event  Owners: Patricia Viken & Leslie Forrest 
 

Veteran Bitches 7 - 9 years 
1 (426)  CH Midnight Sun’s Grin N Berrit CDX MX  Owners: R & B Bundy & H & S Groleau 
 

Veteran Bitches 9 - 11 years 
1 (425)  CH Elvemel’s Brittany  Owners: David/Cynthia Bundy & Margaret Mott & Sally Simmonds 
 

Veteran Bitches 11 years and older 
1 (424)  BISS CH Statton’s Silver Jurnda CD  Owners: K & S Silverman 
 

Best Veteran Dog:   CH Vikrest Special Event 
Best Veteran Bitch:  CH Midnight Sun’s Grin N Berrit CDX MX 

 



 

 

 
NEINEA 1998 Specialty – Regular Classes 

June 1998 
Judge Dr. Robert Indeglia 

Puppy Dogs 6 - 9 months 
1 (101)  Seafarer’s Jyrki av Dinor  Owners: Rebecca & Scott Thompson 

 

Puppy Dogs 9 - 12 months 
1 (112)  Vin-Melca’s Norsk Code  Owner: Patricia Trotter 
2 (111)  Hestko’s I’Ken Texas Ranger  Owners: Ken Poindexter & Caren Martino 

 

Puppy Dogs 12 - 18 months 
1 (121)  Thom Thom’s Joker Junior  Owners: Chris & Gayle Thomas 

 

Bred By Exhibitor Dogs 
1 (134)  Norgren Joint Venture  Owners: K & S Silverman 
2 (136)  Sangrud Bauslerke Ice Skip  Owner: Karen Elvin 
3 (137)  Windy City High Plains Drifter  Owner: Susan Kaplan 
4 (133)  Charilor Bjorn To Be Wild  Owners: Bob & Lori Machacek 

 

American Bred Dogs 
1 (141)  Windy City’s Ransom  Owners: Susan Kaplan & Meagan Ulfers 

 

Open Dogs 
1 (156)  Ostran’s Intimidator  Owners: Alan & Susan Nash 
2 (151)  Tantanlum Takssen  Owners: Bud Lawrence & Ruth Blackburn, DVM 
3 (153)  Vikrest Trick Maker Loki  Owners: Kris & Tom Cisco 
4 (154)  Windy City’s Lethal Weapon  Owner: Susan Kaplan 

 

Winners Dog:  Norgren Joint Venture 
Reserve WD:   Sangrud Bauslerke Ice Skip 

 

 

Veteran Dogs 
1 (401)  CH Vikrest Special Event  Owners: Leslie Forrest & Patricia Viken 
2 (402)  CH Vikiro’s Not A Pull Toy CDX OA  Owners: R & B Budny and H & S Groleau 

 

Best Veteran Dog:  CH Vikrest Special Event 
 

 

Puppy Bitches 6 - 9 months 
1 (201)  Vin-Melca’s Indian Princess  Owners: Kris & Tom Cisco 
2 (203)  Dinor’s That’s My Girl  Owner: Doris Ingles 

 

Puppy Bitches 9 - 12 months 
1 (212)  Vin-Melca’s Midnight Sun Kyra  Owners: Sally Prescher & Richard/Barbara Budny  
2 (211)  Wrathwood Kambaard Kakabeka  Owners: Sally Simmonds & Margaret Mott 

 

Puppy Bitches 12 – 18 months 
1 (221)  Thom Thom’s Ping-Pong  Owners: Chris & Gayle Thomas 
2 (222)  Seacrest’s Eminent Destiny  Owners: Daniel Holst & Claudia Zajicek 

 

Bred By Exhibitor Bitches 
1 (234)  Sangrud Craika Toby’s Breeze  Owner: Karen Elvin 
2 (237)  MSLF Kissed By A Rose  Owners: Cynthia & David Bundy & Melania Bundy 
3 (232)  Charilor Sun’s Precious Moment  Owners: Penny Matusiak & Lori Machacek 
4 (231)  Fromar’s Surfer Girl  Owners: Caren Martino & Ken Poindexter 

 

Open Bitches 
1 (245)  Lynndales Dream Dancers  Owner: Joann Stahl 
2 (241)  Windy Cove Jessica ‘Kruzn’ Kayla  Owners: Russell & Karen Weir 
3 (247)  Vin-Melca’s Barbarella  Owner: Patricia Trotter 



 

 

4 (242)  Vikrest Taylor Made Trouble  Owners: Robert/Lori Machacek & Leslie Forrest & Pat Viken 
 

Winners Bitch:  Thom Thom’s Ping-Pong 
Reserve WB:   Sangrud Craika Toby’s Breeze 
 

 

Veteran Bitches 
1 (425)  CH Elvemel’s Brittany  Owners: David/Cindy Bundy & Margaret Mott & Sally Simmonds 
2 (424)  BISS CH Statton’s Silver Jurnda, CD  Owners: K & S Silverman 
3 (421)  CH Vikiro’s Bright Flame UD AX  Owners: Kari Olson 
4 (423)  Buckcreek’s Lady Love  Owner: Cindy Kinser 

 

Best Veteran Bitch:  CH Elvemel’s Brittan  
 

 
Best of Breed 

(307)  BISS CH Windy Cove Norgren Wild Pride  Owners: Sally Simmonds & Margaret Mott 
(318)  CH Vikrest Trouble on the Run  Owners: Dave/Debbie Tewksbury & Pat Viken & Leslie Forrest 
(302)  CH Fromar’s Nitro  Owners: Caren Martino & M. Cotter & C. Jaques 
(312)  CH Vin-Melca’s Debonair  Owner: Patricia Trotter 
(315)  CH Windy City’s Maximum Overdrive  Owner: Susan Kaplan 
(305)  CH Jo Cala’s Silver Satin  Owners: Jon & Cam LaBree  

 

Best of Breed 
Best of Breed BISS CH Windy Cove Norgren Wild Pride 

Best of Winners Thom Thom’s Ping-Pong (221) 
Best of Opposite CH Elvemel’s Brittany (425) 
Awards of Merit CH Vikrest Trouble on the Run 
 CH Fromar’s Nitro 
 CH Vin-Melca’s Debonair 
 CH Windy City’s Maximum Overdrive 
 CH Jo Cala’s Silver Satin 
 

 

Non-Regular Conformation Classes 
Stud Dog 

1 (311)  CH Midnight Sun’s Shadow Dancer  Owner: Sally Prescher 
 

Brood Bitch 
1 (411)  CH Sunspot Vikrest Deep Trouble  Owners: Patricia Viken & Leslie Forrest 
2 (313)  CH Dinor’s Miss New Year  Owner: Doris Ingles 

 
 

Junior Showmanship 
Open Junior 

1 (551)  CH Fromar’s Nitro  Handler: Melanie Cotter 
2 (552)  Charilor’s Sterling Promise  Handler: Lisa Hill 

 

Open Senior 
1 (563)  CH Windy City’s Highlander  Handler: Melissa Wendt 
2 (562)  CH Windy City’s High Noon  Handler: Meagan Ulfers 
3 (561)  CH Jo Cala’s Heir Apparent  Handler: Tonya Reitsma 

 

Best Open Junior:  Melanie Cotter 
Best Open Senior:  Melissa Wendt 
Best Junior Handler:  Melissa Wendt 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

NEINEA 1998 Specialty – Obedience Trial 
June 1998 

Judge Cynthia Pischke 
Utility A and B 

No qualifiers 
 
Open B 

1/190    (524)  CH Nynorsk Law N Order CDX  Owner: Harry Beggs  
2/185    (521)  CH Vikiro’s Bright Flame UD AX  Owner: Kari Olson  

 
Open A 

No qualifiers 
 
Novice A 

1/177.5   (502)  Charilor Show Me Norsk Tyr  Owner: Cathy Chausow  
2/170      (501)  Pebblebrook’s Tiny Trinket  Owner: Lois Edfors  

 
High In Trial:   CH Nynorsk Law N Order CDX  

 
Veteran Obedience – Non-regular class 

1/193      (531)  CH Midnight Sun Heartlight UD  Owner: Barbara Drake 
2/186.5   (532)  BISS CH Statton’s Silver Jurnda CD  Owners: K & S. Silverman    

 
 

 


